Award #24661 FOP: #615069 354000 5000 Award type: Bursary

## **Rose and Marion Wright Memorial Bursary**

Through a testamentary gift from Ms. Margaret Rose Wright, an endowment fund was established at the University of Manitoba in 2002. The purpose of this fund is to provide financial support to students in the Faculty of Social Work. Each year, the available annual income from the fund will be used to provide bursaries to one or more students who:

- (1) are residents of northern Manitoba;
- (2) are enrolled full-time or part-time in the Bachelor of Social Work program (in the Northern Program) or in the Master of Social Work program, with thesis or advanced field practice or project work being done in the Northern Program;
- (3) have either:
  - (a) as current undergraduate students, achieved a minimum degree grade point average of 2.5; or
  - (b) as graduate students, have achieved a minimum grade point average of 3.0 based on the last 60 credit hours (or equivalent) of study;
- (4) indicate an intent to work in northern communities following graduation; and
- (5) have demonstrated financial need on the standard University of Manitoba bursary application form.

Candidates will be required to submit a statement (minimum 250 words) which outlines how they meet criterion (4).

For the purpose of this award, northern Manitoba is defined as north of the 53<sup>rd</sup> parallel.

The selection committee will have the discretion to determine the number and value of awards offered each year based on the available funds, as outlined in the criteria above.

The Dean of the Faculty of Social Work (or designate) will name the selection committee for this award. If a graduate student is selected, the results will be reported through the Vice-Provost (Graduate Education) and Dean of the Faculty of Graduate Studies (or designate).

This agreement may be amended by the mutual consent of the donor (or designate) and the University of Manitoba. All such amendments shall be in writing. In the absence of the donor (or designate), and providing all reasonable efforts have been made to consult, the Board of Governors of the University of Manitoba has the right to modify the terms of this award if, because of changed conditions, it becomes necessary to do so. Such modification shall conform as closely as possible to the expressed intention of the donor in establishing the award.

Established: 01/02 Revised: Senate, October 5, 2016 Senate, April 6, 2022